approved leave, perform special, short term assignments that exceed the 
ninety (90) day requirement, noted above, provided the Employer meets 
and consults with the Union.  Such exceptions may not exceed one 
hundred eighty (180) days without notifying and consulting with the Union, 
but shall not exceed three hundred sixty five (365) days total. 

ARTICLE 6:  UNION REPRESENTATION 

Section 6.1:  UNION REPRESENTATIVES/SHOP STEWARDS 

Union Representatives/Shop Stewards shall be allowed to leave their place of 
work, after securing approval of their immediate supervisor, in order to be present

[...]

Grounds employees shall be provided a full set of rain gear upon hire and 
replaced upon demonstration it is worn out or damaged. 

All Maintenance and grounds employees, excluding office support staff (program 
assistants and specialists) will be provided a non-taxable reimbursement of up to 
one hundred twenty-five ($125) dollars each year for building technicians and up 
to two hundred fifty ($250) dollars every other year for grounds and maintenance 
technicians. The initial reimbursements will be made January 2024, and then on 
the respective January thereafter. The purpose of the reimbursement shall be for